

SC 11593/2023  
STATE Vs. ILIYASH & ORS.  
FIR No. 200/2023  
PS- (H. N. Din)

17.11.2023

**Fresh charge-sheet received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules.**

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Iliyash and Mohd. Kasim produced from JC.  
Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. LAC for both accused.

Accused Iliyash and Mohd. Kasim submit that they have not been provided with counsel and thus requested the court to depute a counsel for them.

Under these circumstance, **Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. LAC is hereby deputed** to represent both accused Iliyash and Kasim in the present matter.

Put up for hearing **arguments on the point of charge** on **06.02.2024**.

**Let notice be issued to the concerned IO to appear in person** to assist the Ld. Addl. PP for the State on the next date of hearing.

**(ARUL VARMA )  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /17.11.2023**