

SC 11593/2023  
STATE Vs. ILIYASH & ORS.  
FIR No. 200 /2023  
PS- (Hazrat Nizamuddin)  
u/s 452/392/397/34 IPC

04.04.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Iliyash on court bail in person.  
Accused Kasim produced from JC.  
Sh. Amir Qureshi, Ld. Proxy Counsel on behalf of  
main counsel Sh. Zakir Hussain for both accused  
persons.

I have perused the report u/s 173 Cr.P.C., statements  
of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C., documents on record,  
and also heard Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. proxy counsel  
for the accused persons.

To my mind, prima facie case **u/s 452/392/397/34  
IPC** is made out against both accused persons.

Charge for the aforesaid offences is framed against  
both accused persons which is read over and explained to them in  
vernacular to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

**Issue summons to PW/Sh. Vijaydeep, PW/ASI  
Yogesh Pal & MHC(M) with case property through IO  
concerned** for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **22.07.2024**.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /04.04.2024**