

24 SC 11593/2023
STATE Vs. ILIYASH
FIR NO. 200/2023
PS Hazrat Nizamuddin
11.09.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Zakir Hussain, Ld. Counsel for both accused
persons.

Accused Illiyas is on court bail in person.

Accused Kasim produced from JC (he is on bail in the
present matter).

PW Shantanu Yadav and PW Sandeep Kumar in person.

SHO PS Hazrat Nizamuddin in person.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

PW 3 Shantanu Yadav is examined, cross examined and
discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that the FSL result has not yet been
received in the present matter and without the FSL result, the
testimony of PW Sandeep Kumar could not be recorded.

It is noted that more than 2 years have elapsed but FSL
result has not yet been submitted by IO.

SHO PS Hazrat Nizamuddin present before the court,
assures that he will go personally to the case and obtain the FSL result
in two days and thus, the FSL result will be filed on or before the
NDOH. He is directed accordingly.

**Let PW Sandeep Kumar and MHC (M) are discharged
unexamined today and they be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up for PE on 15.09.2025.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /11.09.2025