

SC 11593/2023
STATE Vs. ILIYASH
FIR NO. 200/2023
PS Hazrat Nizamuddin

05.01.2026

Present : None for State.

Accused Illiyas not present.

Accused Kasim produced from JC.

Ms. Sana Parveen, proxy counsel for Sh. Zakir

Hussain, Ld. Counsel for the accused Illiyas.

PW Ct. Mahender and PW Sandeep are also present.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

An exemption from personal appearance has been sought on behalf of accused Illiyas on the ground that he is suffering from fever and is on bed rest.

Heard. Allowed for today only subject to production of medical certificate on NDOH.

As per letter received from Director, FSL, Rohini, the sample is under process of examination and the same shall be ready by 31.01.2026.

In view of the said letter, SHO PS Hazrat Nizamuddin is directed to collect the FSL result from FSL Rohini on 31.01.2026 between 02.00 pm to 05.00 pm positively, as reported and submit the same before this court on the NDOH.

PW Ct. Mahender and PW Sandeep are discharged

unexamined due to above said reason.

Let **PW Ct. Mahender, PW Sandeep, PW SI Mitthan Lal and MHC (M) along with case property** be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Put up for **PE** on **03.02.2026**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /05.01.2026