

26 SC 11593/2023
STATE Vs. ILIYASH
FIR NO. 200/2023 (HazratNizamuddin)

12.02.2026

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Iliyash on bail.

Accused Kasim produced from JC.

PW is not present despite service.

Ct. Chatarpal PS H.N.Din is present.

SI Muthul Lal is present.

SI Muthul Lal has submitted that he has to rush for duty arrangement in AI Summit. Therefore, he is discharged for today. **Let summons be again issued to SI Muthul Lal on the NDOH.**

Ct. Chatarpal filed the present result. Copy of the same is supplied to counsel for both the accused persons.

PW/Ct. Sandeep was summoned for today. However, despite service, he/she is not present nor any exemption application has been received on his/her behalf.

Accordingly, issueailable warrant against PW Ct. Sandeep in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in like amount.

Put up for PE on 24.02.2026.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 12.02.2026